Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 08 - 31	-2007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark O
		IEET
To the Director of the U.S. Pater 10344	1154	ed documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies)
ROBERT L. GAST	Name: Hampt	on Products International Corporation
	Internal Add	ress:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Addre	ess: 50 ICON
Execution Date(s) JULY 12007		j
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: IRVINE	
Joint Research Agreement		NDAHA
Government Interest Assignment	State: CALIFO	INNE
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.	Zip: <u>92610</u>
Other		ne(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total num involved: ON	ber of applications and patents
Name:WILLIAM G. LANE		37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	•	ed to be charged by credit card
Internal Address.		ed to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed	
Street Address: 16485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD,		quired (government interest not affecting tit
SUITE 250		Information
City: IRVINE		Card Last 4 Numbers
State: CALIFORNIA Zip:92618	-	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 949 585-0348	b. Deposi	
Fax Number: 949 585-0494		it Account Number
1 UA (THITIMOTI <u>US) STEE</u>	Author	it Account Numberit Account Numberit
Email Address: greglanepat@msn.com	Author	
Email Address: greglanepat@msn.com 9. Signature:	Author	
Email Address: greglanepat@msn.com	Author	ized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019782 FRAME: 0854

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Robert L. **Gast,** a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Irvine, California (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has invented a new PADLOCK SHACKLE (hereinafter, "Invention") for which ASSIGNOR has executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith ("Application"), which describes the Invention, such Application entitled PADLOCK SHACKLE and identified as Attorney Docket No. H010-1042; and

WHEREAS, HAMPTON PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having an office at 50 Icon, Foothill Ranch, California 92610 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in the Invention and Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its assignee, transferees and successors-in-interest, all right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application executed by ASSIGNOR concurrently with this assignment and to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention and any other treaty or law, said Application and all U.S. and foreign applications for Letters Patent and all U.S. and foreign Letters Patent thereon to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made; and

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of the Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and applications for Letters Patent for all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting and/or protecting title to the said Invention, said Application, of perfecting and protecting title to the said Invention, said Application, of perfecting and placetimes of the benefit of applications for Letters Patent, or Letters Patent thereon for the benefit of

1

PATENT REEL: 019782 FRAME: 0855 ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that set forth above; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATE: July 18, 2007

BY: The sait

RECORDED: 08/24/2007

Robert L. Gast, Assignor

2

PATENT REEL: 019782 FRAME: 0856